
1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR  97301-4096   Telephone: (503) 378-6322   Fax: (503) 378-5300   TTY: (503) 378-5938 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

 
July 6, 2005 

 
 
 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Attn: Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street, NE 
Suite 215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148 
 
Re: UM 1056; In the Matter of an Investigation into Least Cost Planning Requirements 
 
Dear Filing Center:  
 
Enclosed for filing, please find staff’s Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule in the above-titled 
case.  
 
Thank you for your attention.  
 
Very truly yours,  
 
 
 
Stephanie S. Andrus 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
Enc. 
c. Service list 

HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 

PETER D. SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General



 

Page 1 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 
          SSA/ssa/GENN1683 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 

UM 1056 
 

In the Matter of an Investigation into 
Integrated Resource Planning Requirements. 
 
 
 
 

  
STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL 
SCHEDULE 

 Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 

(“staff”) requests that the administrative law judge issue an order modifying the procedural 

schedule in the above-captioned docket.  Staff’s proposed changes are set out below.  Staff 

requests that the procedural schedule be modified because staff is unable, due to its workload, to 

meet the deadlines imposed by the procedural schedule previously adopted in this case.  Staff 

also requests that the schedule be modified to add one workshop, per parties’ request.  

 Staff has contacted all parties regarding the proposed modifications.  No party objects to 

the proposed changes.  

 Staff’s proposed schedule is as follows:  

 

Aug. 5, 2005 Staff distributes to parties staff-proposed guidelines 

Sept. 9, 2005 
Simultaneous opening comments (Comments will coincide with comments for 
Docket No. UM 1182.) 

Sept. 22, 2005 Workshop (Small Hearing Room, Public Utility Commission at 9:30 a.m.)  
Sept. 30, 2005 Simultaneous reply comments (Comments will coincide with comments for 

Docket No. UM 1182.) 
 

 
 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 



 

Page 2 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 
          SSA/ssa/GENN1683 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CONCLUSION 

 Staff requests that the administrative law judge adopt the proposed schedule set forth 

above.  

 
 DATED this 6th day of July 2005. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/Stephanie S. Andrus           
Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for Staff of Public  
Utility Commission of Oregon                            

 

 



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENN1737 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on July 6, 2005, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by sending a 

true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid and by electronic mail to: 
 
 

SUSAN K ACKERMAN 
NIPPC 
PO BOX 10207 
PORTLAND OR 97296-0207 
susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net 

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

KATHERINE BARNARD 
CASCADE NATURAL GAS 
PO BOX 24464 
SEATTLE WA 98124 
kbarnard@cngc.com 

PHIL CARVER 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION ST NE STE 1 
SALEM OR 97301-3742 
philip.h.carver@state.or.us 

MELINDA J DAVISON 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

CAREL DE WINKEL 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION STREET NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
carel.dewinkel@state.or.us 

JASON EISDORFER 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

ANN L FISHER 
AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES 
1425 SW 20TH STE 202 
PORTLAND OR 97201 
energlaw@aol.com 

TROY GAGLIANO 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
917 SW OAK, SUITE 303 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
troy@rnp.org 

ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
917 SW OAK - STE 303 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
ann@rnp.org 

DAVID E HAMILTON 
NORRIS & STEVENS 
621 SW MORRISON ST STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97205-3825 
davidh@norrstev.com 

JOHN HANSON 
NORTHWEST NATURAL 
220 NW 2ND AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97209-3991 
john.hanson@nwnatural.com 

ROBERT D KAHN 
NIPPC 
7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200 
MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 
rkahn@nippc.org 

BARTON L KLINE 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
bkline@idahopower.com 

KATHERINE A MCDOWELL 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
kamcdowell@stoel.com 

DAVID J MEYER 
AVISTA CORPORATION 
PO BOX 3727 
SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com 
 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENN1737 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 
 
 

Neoma Lane___________ 
Neoma Lane  
Legal Secretary 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 
Department of Justice / General Counsel 


