

July 6, 2005

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street, NE Suite 215 PO Box 2148 Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Re: UM 1056; In the Matter of an Investigation into Least Cost Planning Requirements

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing, please find staff's Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule in the above-titled case.

Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

Stephanie S. Andrus Assistant Attorney General

Enc.

c. Service list

## 1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION **OF OREGON** 2 **UM 1056** 3 In the Matter of an Investigation into 4 STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL Integrated Resource Planning Requirements. **SCHEDULE** 5 6 7 Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 8 ("staff") requests that the administrative law judge issue an order modifying the procedural 9 schedule in the above-captioned docket. Staff's proposed changes are set out below. Staff 10 requests that the procedural schedule be modified because staff is unable, due to its workload, to 11 meet the deadlines imposed by the procedural schedule previously adopted in this case. Staff 12 also requests that the schedule be modified to add one workshop, per parties' request. 13 Staff has contacted all parties regarding the proposed modifications. No party objects to 14 the proposed changes. 15 Staff's proposed schedule is as follows: 16 17 Aug. 5, 2005 Staff distributes to parties staff-proposed guidelines Simultaneous opening comments (Comments will coincide with comments for 18 Sept. 9, 2005 Docket No. UM 1182.) 19 Workshop (Small Hearing Room, Public Utility Commission at 9:30 a.m.) Sept. 22, 2005 Sept. 30, 2005 Simultaneous reply comments (Comments will coincide with comments for 20 Docket No. UM 1182.) 21 22 /// 23 /// 24 /// 25 /// 26 ///

STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Page 1 -

SSA/ssa/GENN1683

1	CONCLUSION		
2	Staff requests that the administrative la	Staff requests that the administrative law judge adopt the proposed schedule set for	
3	above.		
4	DATED this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of July 2005.		
5	DATED this of day of July 2003.		
6		Respectfully submitted,	
7		HARDY MYERS Attorney General	
8		rationary General	
9		/s/Stephanie S. Andrus	
10		Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 Assistant Attorney General	
11		Of Attorneys for Staff of Public Utility Commission of Oregon	
12		Canty Commission of Oregon	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

Page 2 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE SSA/ssa/GENN1683

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322 I certify that on July 6, 2005, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by sending a

3 true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid and by electronic mail to:

4

5	SUSAN K ACKERMAN NIPPC	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
6	PO BOX 10207 PORTLAND OR 97296-0207	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702
7	susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net	PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
8	KATHERINE BARNARD CASCADE NATURAL GAS	PHIL CARVER OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
9	PO BOX 24464 SEATTLE WA 98124	625 MARION ST NE STE 1 SALEM OR 97301-3742
10	kbarnard@cngc.com	philip.h.carver@state.or.us
11 12	MELINDA J DAVISON DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	CAREL DE WINKEL OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 625 MARION STREET NE SALEM OR 97301 carel.dewinkel@state.or.us
13	JASON EISDORFER	ANN L FISHER
14	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	ANN L FISHER  AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES  1425 SW 20TH STE 202  PORTLAND OR 97201
15	jason@oregoncub.org	energlaw@aol.com
16 17	TROY GAGLIANO RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 917 SW OAK, SUITE 303	ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 917 SW OAK - STE 303
18	PORTLAND OR 97205 troy@rnp.org	PORTLAND OR 97205 ann@rnp.org
19	DAVID E HAMILTON NORRIS & STEVENS	JOHN HANSON NORTHWEST NATURAL
20	621 SW MORRISON ST STE 800 PORTLAND OR 97205-3825 davidh@norrstev.com	220 NW 2ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97209-3991 john.hanson@nwnatural.com
21	ROBERT D KAHN	BARTON L KLINE
22	NIPPC 7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200	IDAHO POWER COMPANY PO BOX 70
23	MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 rkahn@nippc.org	BOISE ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com
24	KATHERINE A MCDOWELL STOEL RIVES LLP	DAVID J MEYER AVISTA CORPORATION
25	900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 PORTLAND OR 97204-1268	PO BOX 3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
26	kamcdowell@stoel.com	david.meyer@avistacorp.com

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	Neoma Lane
25	Neoma Lane Legal Secretary
26	Regulated Utility & Business Section Department of Justice / General Counsel